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Febmary 8, 2001 

American * , 
Chemistry 

Council 

The Honorable Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street. N.W. 
Washington, U.C. 20423 

Re: STB Finance Docket No. 33388 (Suh-No. 91). CSX Corporation and CSX 
'fransport;^tion. Inc., Norfolk Southem Corporation and Norfolk Southem 
Railway Compan}' CDiitrol and Operating Leases Agreements Conrail Inc. 
and Consolidaljd Rail Corporation [General 0\ersightj 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Thc American Chemistry Council ("the Council" or *'A(X"') has reviewed the 
Conrail General Oversight decision that was issued on l ehmary 2. 2001. by the Surface 
Transportation Board ("thc Board"), l his letter explains the Council's vie. s concerning 
hi>w the Board addressed our cvimments in that important decision. 

The Council appreciates that the Board recogni/ed our praise for thc safe manner 
in which CS.X and Nortolk St>uthern implemented the Conrai! transaction. Satety is thc 
paramount concem ol the Council's tuembetship and the rail cairiers who transport the 
products ofthe business of chemistry. 

As the trade association representing the business oi chemistry, the Council 
strives to prov ide complete and accurate infonnation. For that rea.son. the Council is 
disturbed that the Board cited one ofour comments out-of-context. "With respect to 
rates." as the Board noted on page 1 i of its February 2 decision. "ACC indicates that the 
division of Conrail and thc resulting new rail-to-rail competition ha\ e resulted in reduced 
rates for a number of its members." A comment to that effect appeared in our discussion 
under "Competition and Service" (ACC-2, page 3). which also quoted similar 
observations trom the annual oversight reports that had heen submitted by the two 
railroads. Our observation about rates was clearly a preamble to our ccncem about 
serviee: 

"Unfortunately, however, many ofthe saine shippers have sutTered from service 
di.smptions during the past year." 
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But the Board chose to ignore our point about the quality ofrail service, although 
"Service Instability" was the very first topic in the Board's own summary ofthe four 
days of testimony that it i>eard in STB Ex Parte No. 582. Public Views on Major Rail 
Consolidations. O March 17. 2000. thc Board's decision in that proceeding said: 

" I . Service Instability. Rail meigers are pursued to increase efficiency and to 
improve service. At least at the beginning, however, serv ice dismptions have 
accompanied the implementation of recent large mergers, and many shippers have 
experienced substantial adverse impacts in connection vvith the last round of 
mergers, beginning with the combination ofthe BN and SF systems, proceeding 
with the UP acquisition ofthe Southem Pacific (SP) system, and ending with the 
acquisition and division of Conrail by CSX and NS." 

The Board certainly seemed concemed about post-merger service dismptions 
(including Conrail) when it decided that the "public interest" rc ,uired a 15-.nonth rail 
merger moratorium and a new merger guidelines miemaking. Yet serv ice dismptions did 
not appear to warrant the Board's own attention in the Conrail (Jeneral Oversight 
decision. There, the Board responded (page 12) to concems about .service dismptions 
with the message that "operational and service issues generally will continue to be 
handled through operational monitoring by our Of fice of Compliance and l inforcenient." 

fhe Council also pnn ided balanced comments based on our extensive experience 
on the Conrail l ransaction Council ("C fC"). But thc Board dismissed our observation 
that the C fC process had not resulted in the adoption of two important set v ice-related 
measures that are t>f concem to rail customers: (1) Ciirridtir specitic transit time 
measures, and (2) pre-merger service benchmarks, l he Board did note our recognition 
that the C I C" had generally been a useful fomm. But wc also expected a fair t xamination 
of our specific concem that certain perfomiance measures had not been resolved within 
theCfC. 

The Board even denied the validity ofour commLnt that the C I'C process had nof 
been used to provide .shipi ers, ihrough ihcir participating trade associations, with 
infomiation about the procedure each railroad would use to address treight claims 
relating to its service disruptit)n. l he Board wrote on page 13 of the decision: 

"While the members ofthe CVC may certainly agree to include claims issues as 
part of their discu.ssion agenda, it would be inappropriate for us to attempt to 
impose such a requirement on the privately nej'.otiated CTC." 

The Council finds this to be a remarkable i f not outrageous statement. In 
1998. the Board approved the Conrail transaction as being in the "public interest." An 
explicit condition of that approval was that the CTC would be a fomm to review "the 
service-related aspects ofthe transaction" and the recent decision acknowledges the 
relevance of "claims issues." Most significantly, the Board is the only govemment 



agency authorized to approve, condition and oversee rail mergers. How can the Board 
deem the substance ofone of its own conditions to be merely a private matter? 

In railroading, as in all other industries, serv ice improvements arise from 
competition. Over the past two decades the Board and its predecessor have approved a 
series of mergers that have incrementally, but cumulatively, reduced rail competition in 
the United States to a substantial degree, l he Council takes seriously its opportunities to 
comment in generic mlemakings. such as Ex Parte 582 (Sub-No. 1), and on specific 
transactions, including the Conrail General Oversignt proceefling. We are therefore 
especially disappointed that the Board took a one-sided view oi its oversight process and 
quoted so seleciively from the Council's comments. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Schick 
Counsel 
Distribution 1 cam 

cc: Honorable Linda J. Morgan 
Honorable William Clybum. Jr. 
Honorable Wayne O. Burkes 
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Januarv 26, 2001 

Mr. J. Ju.stin Murphy 
ChiefofStaff 
Four City Consortium 
6949 Kennedy Avenue, Suite E 
Hammond, Indiana 46323 

Re: Conrail Oversight Proceeding/Four City Consortium 

Dear Mr. Murjiliy: 

Thank you for your letter of January 4"', updating nic on thc efforts oflhc Four City 
Consortium to reach agreement with CSX and Norfoik Southern (NS) on environmenlal 
mitigating conditions for thc Four Cities area, and for your comments on the first of the quarterly 
community status reports requesled by Ihc Board 

I am pleased to learn that Ihc l our City Consortium and railroad representatives have 
been meeting regularly on your issues, and that an agrecmenl with CS.X is imminent, ll is 
unfortunate lhat oulslanding issues leniain unresolved between NS .ind Ihc Four Cities 
("oiisortiiim. 

We have been in contact with NS about this mailer, and I will toiiliiiuc my clfoils lo 
ensure that Iherc is an ai live antl conslriiclive diah>gue in the private .sector on these importani 
issues I al.so will make sure Ihal you icccivc any relevant correspondence, as you have 
requested In lhis regard, enclosed is a letter lhat I have received Irom NS in response lo your 
letter. I will hav e your letter, my respon.se, and the response !rom NS all placed in thc doi ket for 
the Conrail proceeiling. Please do not hesitate to keep me informed on developments as they 
occur. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 



NORFOLK 
S O U T H E R N 

Norfolk Southern Corpo -^tion 
1500 K Street, N W . Suite 375 
Washington. D C 20005 
202/383-4166 
Direct 202/.'83-4425 
Fax 202/31^3-4018 
email: bmaestrl@nscorp com 

Bruno Maestri 
Vice President 
Public Atfairs 

January 18, 2001 

Honorable Linda J Morgan 
Chairman 
Surt'ace Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, N W 
Washington, D C 20423-0001 

Re Response to Letter Dated January 4, 2001, from the Four City 
Consortium to the Surface Transportation Board 

Dear Chairman Morgan: 

Nortblk Southern ("NS") is in receipt ofthe above referenced letter from the Four 
City Consortium ("Four riMes") Two overall themes seem to dominate that letter 1) the 
Four Cities is critical of NS tor failing to reach a settlement with it. when CSX did. and, 
2) the Fo jr Cities is critical ot NS for instituting a court proceeding to determine the 
constitutionality of certain local and state laws associated with issues the Four Cities 
wishes to be deah with in settlement We take this opportunity to address several points 
raised by the Four Cities, including those two themes, but we necessarily must leave 
certain matters relevant to the federal litigation to adjudication in that fomm 

Failure to Reach Settlement 

In its letter, the Four Cities criticizes NS for the failure of thc parties to reach a 
settlement regarding operations in the l-'our Cities area The Four Cities seek avsurances 
from NS that go far beyond compliance with the mitigating conditions the Surfi,ce 
Transportation Board ('Board ") imposed in the Conrail Control Transaction NS is in 
compliance with those conditions and, foi the reastms already set forth in filings before 
the Board in the General Oversight Proceeding, NS does not believe that further 
mitigatio i is warranted As such, any settlement NS and the Four Cities reach that 
requires operational modifications or the constmction of infrastmcture improvements 
beyond those required by the Board in its Decisions should be the result ofa mutually 
beneficial and voluntary eftort by thc parties to resolve their ditTerences Although this 
has not yet occurred, it certainly is not the result ofa lack of cfTort on the part of NS 

Federal L-itig,ation 

The Four Cities fiirther criticizes NS's decision to exercise its right to seek a 
judicial determination of whether the City of Hammond's ("Hammond ") enforcement of 

Ofjerating Subsidiary Nortolk Soulhern Railway Company 
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certain local and state laws is preempted by federal law or otherwise unenforceable At 
the time NS filed suit in federal court, the fine exposure for citations then pending was 
2 7 million dollars The total fine exposure now exceeds 3 2 million dollars NS met 
with Hammond officials prior to filing suit in an effort to avoid litigation Since filing 
suit, NS has remained open to possible settlement agreements, and has communicated 
with Hammond concerning settlement on numerous occasions Hammond has either 
rejected, without a counter-proposal, or failed to respond at all, to NS's several attempts 
at settlement 

NS cannot, of course, address through this letter to the Board, a non-party, 
specific matters that are involved in the pending litigation We do note, however, that the 
Four Cities attempts in its letter to marry an out-of-context excerpt from the Conrail FEIS 
with an out-of-context excerpt from the statement of NS Terminal Superintendent, Mr. 
Burl Scott, that was submitted in the federal court action, to obliquely raise concerns 
about the NS operating plan submitted in the 1997 application covering the Comail 
Transaction (These statements are taken out of context For example, Mr. Scott made 
clear at his deposition, which Mr Murphy attended, that NS has rerouted trains where 
feasible to the Lake Front Line ) Certain traffic must, of necessity, continue to use the 
Nickel Plate Line NS has never contended diflferently In .short, the position taken by 
NS in the federal court action is wholly consistent with its representations to the Board 
and in no way undermines the credibility of that operating plan as a basis for the 
conclusions reached in the Conrail Control process Moreover, it is worth noting that the 
Four Cities has previously raised these same allegations of inaccurate traffic projections 
with the Board The Board rejected these allegations in Decision 96, served October 19 
1998 

At'end̂ ince.at Joint Mcof ings 

Thc Four Cities charges that NS "did not bring any knowledgeable operating 
personnel" to the joint meeting on October 2000, a meeting that occurred under 
Condition 21 of Board Decision No 114, serv ed Febmary 4, IW9 llie mid-October 
meeting took place only four (4) days after Mr Richard Juram was transferred to replace 
Mr Scott as Terminal Superintendent - Chicago Terminal, as Mr Scott had been 
transferred to our Columbus Terminal in Ohio As such, neither Mr Scott nor Mr Juram 
was able to attend The NS representatives who did attend explained, at the opening of 
the meeting, that an operations representative from NS was not able to attend due to these 
recent changes in .staff 

Decision No 114 requires NS to participate in regularly scheduled meetings to 
provide a fomm for assessing certain specified matters and to provide a status report on 
the progress of operational and capital improvements required by the Board NS hgLS 
discharged these responsibilities Absent unusual circumstances. NS has an operating 
representative attend the scheduled meetings in addition to the public affairs or other NS 
representatives A failure to do so violates neither the spirit nor the lettti oi'ihe Board's 
Decision 


